• Where possible, hard surface paving around trees to be protected should be constructed 

using permeable products such as interlocking stone.  Areas to be paved must be hand 
dug when encroaching within the tree protection zone. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based on our investigations, we are of the opinion that one-hundred eighteen (118) trees and one 
(1) tree grouping will require removal to accommodate the proposed construction or due to 
condition. The remaining trees can be successfully retained if the recommendations within this 
report are followed. No tree shall be harmed or removed prior to applying for and receiving the